rate fluctuations. The Company does not enter into trade financial instruments including derivate financial
instruments for hedging its foreign currency risk. The appropriateness of the risk policy is reviewed periodically
with reference to the approved foreign currency risk management policy followed by the Company.

		�  The foreign currency exposures that have not been hedged by a derivative instrument or otherwise are given
below:

Particulars As at
31st March, 2025

As at
31st March, 2024

Trade payable USD/`  72.01  78.03
Amount in FC  0.84  0.94

JPY/`  0.65  0.71
Amount in FC  1.14  1.28

CNY/`  30.53  -
Amount in FC  2.60  -

Trade receivable USD/`  6.70  11.67
Amount in FC  0.08  0.14

		  Foreign currency sensitivity analysis:

		�  The following details are demonstrate the Company's sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in the ` against
the relevant foreign currencies. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated
monetary items as tabulated above and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 5% change in foreign
currency rates. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit or equity and vice-versa.

Impact on Profit or Loss As at
31st March, 2025

As at
31st March, 2024

` strengthens by 5%  USD Impact  3.27  3.32
 JPY Impact  0.03  0.04
 CNY Impact  1.53  -

` weakening by 5%  USD Impact  (3.27)  (3.32)
 JPY Impact  (0.03)  (0.04)
 CNY Impact  (1.53)  -

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2025 (Contd.)
(All amounts are in ` Millions, unless otherwise stated)

Elin Electronics Ltd

148 Annual Report 2024-25

	 iii)	 Commodity price risk

		�  Commodity price risk arises from fluctuations in the prices of copper, plastic, and aluminum. The Company has a
risk management framework aimed at prudently managing the risks associated with the volatility in commodity
prices. The Company has transferred any change in commodity prices to the customer. Therefore, there is no
significant impact from changes in commodity prices in profit & loss.

	 C.	 Credit Risk

		�  Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer
contract, leading to a financial loss. The Company is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily

[…]

the end of the year

 197.61  184.81  21.36  22.79

Fair value of plan assets as at
the end of the year

 226.06  212.63  13.94  12.91

Net (asset)/ liability recognized
in Consolidated Ind AS Balance
Sheet

 (28.45)  (27.82)  7.42  9.88

Expenses recognized in Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss:

Current service cost  16.19  15.18  5.44  18.22

Net Interest Cost  (2.00)  (1.87)  0.71  0.57

Expenses recognized in the
Consolidated statement of profit
and loss

 14.19  13.31  6.15  18.79

		  Sensitivity analysis of the defined benefit obligation:

		�  Significant Actuarial Assumptions for the determination of the defined benefit obligation are discount rate,
expected salary increase and employee turnover. The sensitivity analysis below, have been determined based on
reasonably possible changes of the assumptions occurring at end of the reporting period, while holding all other
assumptions constant. The result of Sensitivity analysis is given below:

Particulars Gratuity (Funded) Leave Encashment (Funded)

 31st March, 2025  31st March, 2024  31st March, 2025  31st March, 2024

Impact of the change in
Discount Rate
Present Value of Obligation at
the end of the year

 197.61  184.81  21.36  22.79

Impact due to increase of 1%  (14.63)  (12.94)  (1.12)  (0.99)

Impact due to decrease of 1%  17.01  15.03  1.40  1.46

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2025 (Contd.)
(All amounts are in ` Millions, unless otherwise stated)

Elin Electronics Ltd

202 Annual Report 2024-25

Particulars Gratuity (Funded) Leave Encashment (Funded)

 31st March, 2025  31st March, 2024  31st March, 2025  31st March, 2024

Impact of the change in
Withdrawal Rate
Present Value of Obligation at
the end of the year

 197.61  184.81  21.36  22.79

Impact due to increase of 1%  2.10  2.42  0.38  0.40

Impact due to decrease of 1%  (2.39)  (2.76)  (0.24)  (0.17)

Impact of the change in salary
increase
Present Value of Obligation at
the end of the year

 197.61  184.81  21.36  22.79

Impact due to increase of 1%  16.01  14.24  1.39  1.39

Impact due to decrease of 1%  (14.07)  (12.52)  (0.82)  (0.94)

The weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation at the end of the reporting period is 8 years
(31st March, 2024: 8 years).
Maturity profile of defined benefit obligation:

Year 1  21.01  29.07  10.02  11.38

Year 2  18.98  12.61  1.08  0.81

Year 3  17.52  17.18  0.92  1.12

Year 4  22.92  16.17  1.13  0.99

Year 5  17.20  21.00  1.12  1.21

Year 6 to 10  74.13  70.54  4.31  5.05

Estimated amount of contribution to gratuity in the immediate next year is ` 16.54 Million ( 31st March, 2024
` 15.64 Million)
Investment Details

Funds managed by Insurance
Companies

 224.21  211.59  13.95  12.91

Cash and Bank Balance  1.85  1.04  -   -

		  �Note: The estimates of rate of escalation in salary considered in actuarial valuation, takes into account  inflation,
seniority, promotion and other relevant factors including supply and demand in the employment market. The
above information is certified by the Actuarial Valuer.

34 INFORMATION REQUIRED TO BE FURNISHED AS PER SECTION 22 OF THE MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
DEVELOPMENT ACT, 2006 (THE ACT):

	� On the basis of confirmatio